ATLETISMO
SUDAMERICANO

CIRCULAR N. 05/2025
I. Minutes of the 2025 Ordinary Assembly
Find attached, for consideration, the Minutes of the 2025 Ordinary
Assembly, held in Mar del Plata (ARG), on 28 April 2025.
Il. 2025 Competitions Calendar
Attached is the 2025 South American Athletics Competition Calendar

updated to this date.

Manaus, 27 June 2025

1 N { A e ,\. | ——
0 [ \\ N (- \; I N
s Wo W TE

Helio Marinho Gesta de Melo
President



22-23FEB
21-23MAR
25-27TAPR
10-11MAY
17MAY
19-20JUL
27JUL
17AUG
18-22AUG
31AUG
13-21SEP
25-28SEP
03-050CT

310CT-02NOV

08NOV
22-23NOV

Y

Y

Y L4
ATLETISMO
SUDAMERICANO

CALENDAR 2025

Updated until 27JUN2025 10:00

South American Athletics Indoor Championships

World Athletics Indoor Championships

South American Athletics Championships
World Athletics Relays

Pan American Race Walking Championships
Ibero American Athletics U18 Championships

Pan American Marathon Championships

South American Road Running Championships
Pan American Junior Games (Athletics)

South American Marathon Championships
World Athletics Championships

World Mountain and Trail Running Championships
Pan American Athletics U20 Championships
South American Athletics U20 Championships

South American Cross Country Championships

Cochabamba, BOL
Nanjing, CHN

Mar del Plata, ARG
Guangzhou, CHN
Anapoima, COL
Asuncion, PAR

Sao Paulo, BRA
Rio de Janeiro, BRA
Asuncion, PAR
Asuncion, PAR
Tokyo, JPN
Canfranc, ESP
Villavicencio, COL
Lima, PER
Facatativa, COL

Pan American Mountain and Trail Running Championships Santa Marta, COL



