

CIRCULAR N. 05/2025

I. Minutes of the 2025 Ordinary Assembly

Find attached, for consideration, the Minutes of the 2025 Ordinary Assembly, held in Mar del Plata (ARG), on 28 April 2025.

II. 2025 Competitions Calendar

Attached is the 2025 South American Athletics Competition Calendar updated to this date.

Manaus, 27 June 2025

Helio Marinho Gesta de Melo President

\$1 W 0 ta



CALENDAR 2025 Updated until 27JUN2025 10:00

22-23FEB	South American Athletics Indoor Championships	Cochabamba, BOL
21-23MAR	World Athletics Indoor Championships	Nanjing, CHN
25-27APR	South American Athletics Championships	Mar del Plata, ARG
10-11MAY	World Athletics Relays	Guangzhou, CHN
17MAY	Pan American Race Walking Championships	Anapoima, COL
19-20JUL	Ibero American Athletics U18 Championships	Asuncion, PAR
27JUL	Pan American Marathon Championships	Sao Paulo, BRA
17AUG	South American Road Running Championships	Rio de Janeiro, BRA
18-22AUG	Pan American Junior Games (Athletics)	Asuncion, PAR
31AUG	South American Marathon Championships	Asuncion, PAR
13-21SEP	World Athletics Championships	Tokyo, JPN
25-28SEP	World Mountain and Trail Running Championships	Canfranc, ESP
03-05OCT	Pan American Athletics U20 Championships	Villavicencio, COL
31OCT-02NOV	South American Athletics U20 Championships	Lima, PER
VON80	South American Cross Country Championships	Facatativá, COL
22-23NOV	Pan American Mountain and Trail Running Championships	Santa Marta, COL